The payments did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial position or results 
of operations. The Los Angeles City Attorney filed an amended complaint in October 2010, adding claims of misrepresentation arising from 
several public statements made by the Company during 2010. The Los Angeles City Attorney is requesting two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) per alleged violation of the California Business and Professions Code. We intend to vigorously defend this suit; however, the ultimate 
outcome cannot be presently determined.  

We are currently defending several certified or putative class actions filed as a result of the 2001 demutualization of Anthem Insurance